

**BEFORE THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of

Michael Clark for Review of

FINRA Action

File No. 3-20276

**FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
APPLICATION FOR REVIEW**

Alan Lawhead  
Vice President and  
Director – Appellate Group

Andrew J. Love  
Associate General Counsel

FINRA  
Office of General Counsel  
1735 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
202-728-8281 – Telephone  
202-728-8264 – Facsimile  
andrew.love@finra.org  
nac.casefilings@finra.org

July 29, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Clark.....	3
B. California Revokes Clark’s Insurance Licenses .....	3
C. FINRA Determines that the New York Stipulation and the California Order Renders Clark Statutorily Disqualified.....	5
D. Clark Appeals the SD Notice and Seeks a Stay .....	6
III. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The Specific Grounds of the SD Notice Exist in Fact .....	8
B. FINRA Issued the SD Notice in Accordance with its Rules .....	14
C. FINRA Rule 9522 is in Accord and Consistent with the Exchange Act’s Purposes .....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISION

*United States v. O'Hagan*, 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....15

### FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES

17 C.F.R. § 240.19h-1 .....16

15 U.S.C. § 78c .....8, 15

15 U.S.C. § 78o .....8, 11, 15

15 U.S.C. § 78o-3 .....15

15 U.S.C. § 78s .....8, 14

### COMMISSION DECISIONS AND ORDERS

*Gregory Acosta*, Exchange Act Release No. 89121,  
2020 SEC LEXIS 3470 (June 22, 2020) .....8, 16

*Robert J. Escobio*, Exchange Act Release No. 83501,  
2018 SEC LEXIS 1512 (June 22, 2018) .....13, 18

*William J. Haberman*, 53 S.E.C. 1024 (1998) .....8

*May Capital Group, LLC*, Exchange Act Release No. 53796,  
2006 SEC LEXIS 1068 (May 12, 2006) .....12

*Meyers Assocs., L.P.*, Exchange Act Release No. 81778,  
2017 SEC LEXIS 3096 (Sept. 29, 2017) ..... 11, 12, 16-17, 18

*Nicolas S. Savva*, Exchange Act Release No. 72485,  
2014 SEC LEXIS 5100 (Jun. 26, 2014) ..... 8-9, 10, 13, 16

*Robert J. Sayegh*, 52 S.E.C. 1110 (1996) .....13

*SEC No-Action Letter*, 2009 SEC No-Act. LEXIS 349 (Mar. 17, 2009) .....6, 12

*Gershon Tannenbaum*, 50 S.E.C. 1138 (1992) .....14

**FINRA BY-LAWS, MANUAL, NOTICES AND RULES**

FINRA By-Laws, Art. III, Sec. 4.....8, 15

FINRA By-Laws, Art. V, Sec. 2.....5

FINRA Manual, Restated Certificate of Incorporation of  
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., Objects or  
Purposes (Third) (1) and (3) (July 2, 2010) .....15

*FINRA Regulatory Notice 09-19*, 2009 FINRA LEXIS 52 (Apr. 2009) .....6, 13

FINRA Rule 1013 .....5

FINRA Rule 1122 .....5

FINRA Rule 9520, *et seq.*.....16

FINRA Rule 9522 .....5, 14, 15, 16

FINRA Sanction Guidelines (General Principles Applicable to All Sanction  
Determinations, No. 3 .....17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cal. Gov't Code § 11521 (Deering 2021).....9, 10

Cal. Gov't Code § 11523 (Deering 2021).....9

Cal. Ins. Code § 1621 (Deering 2021) .....11

Cal. Ins. Code § 1631 (Deering 2021) .....11

Cal. Ins. Code § 1633 (Deering 2021) .....11

Cal. Ins. Code § 1669 (Deering 2021) .....4, 5

California Department of Insurance, Background Review FAQs (2021).....10
